
Dispute Resolution Services 

  Residential Tenancy Branch 

Ministry of Housing 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Code CNC 

Introduction 

Pursuant to section 58 of the Residential Tenancy Act (the Act), I was designated to 

hear an application regarding the above-noted tenancy. The tenant applied for 

cancellation of the One Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause dated May 28, 2022 

(the Notice), pursuant to section 47. 

This decision should be read in conjunction with the interim decision dated October 17, 

2022.  

Tenant KH (the tenant) and Landlord RD (the landlord) attended the hearing on 
February 17, 2023. The tenant was assisted by advocate CS and counsel GP. All were 
given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions, 
and to call witnesses.   

At the outset of the hearing all the parties were clearly informed of the Rules of 
Procedure, including Rule 6.10 about interruptions and inappropriate behaviour, and 
Rule 6.11, which prohibits the recording of a dispute resolution hearing. All the parties 
confirmed they understood the Rules of Procedure.  

Per section 95(3) of the Act, the parties may be fined up to $5,000.00 if they record this 
hearing: “A person who contravenes or fails to comply with a decision or an order made 
by the director commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine of not more than 
$5,000.00.” 

The landlord withdrew the Notice. The application to cancel the Notice is moot, as the 
landlord withdrew the Notice. The tenancy will continue in accordance with the Act. 

Section 62(4)(b) of the Act states an application should be dismissed if the application 
or part of an application for dispute resolution does not disclose a dispute that may be 



Page: 2 

determined under the Act. I exercise my authority under section 62(4)(b) of the Act to 
dismiss the application for the cancellation of the Notice. 

Conclusion 

I dismiss the application without leave to reapply. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: February 17, 2023 




